

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
	:	
IN RE PLATINUM BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,	:	No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR
	:	
-----X		
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER, et al.,	:	No. 1:18-cv-12018-JS
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	
	:	
-v-	:	NOTICE OF MOTION
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants	:	
	:	
-----X		
	:	
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA	:	
	:	
Third-Party Plaintiff	:	
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LTD., et al	:	
	:	
Third-Party Defendants	:	:
-----X		

SIRS:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

POINT 1- The TPC fails to state a cause of action for
aiding and abetting fraud.....3

POINT II- The TPC fails to state a cause of action for
aiding and abetting breach of fiduciary duty.....5

POINT III- The TPC fails to state a cause of action for
civil conspiracy.....5

POINT IV- The TPC fails to state a cause of action for
unjust enrichment.....6

CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Tech., Inc.,
633 F.Supp.2nd 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.,
373 F.3rd 296 (2nd Cir. 2004).....6

Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.,
490 F.Supp. 2nd 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....4

Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.,
18 N.Y.3rd 777 (2012).....6, 7

Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club,
343 F.Supp. 3rd 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).

Krys v. Pigott, 749 F.3rd 117 (2nd Cir. 2014).....3

Law Deb. V. Maverick Tube Corp., 2008 WL 4615896,
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008),6

Lerner v Fleet Bank, N.A., 459 F3d 273 (2d Cir 2006).....4

Marini v. Adamo, 644 Fed. Appx 33 (2nd Cir. 2016).....7

Northern Valley Partners LLC v. Jenkins, 23 Misc.3rd 112 (A),
2009 WL 105816 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., April 14, 2009).....4

Reich v. Lopez, 38 F.Supp.3rd 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

RKA Film Financing, LLC v. Kavanaugh, 162 A.D.3rd 418,
(1st Dep’t 2018).....4

Rosner v. Bank of China, 349 F. App’x 637 (2nd Cir. 2009).....4

Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Trust v. Carter, 652 F.Supp.
1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....3

SPV Osus Ltd v. AIA LLC, 2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....3

SPV Osus Ltd. V. UBS AG, 882 F.3rd 333 (2nd Cir. 2018).....4, 5

VFP Investment I LLC v. Foot Locker, Inc., 147 A.D.3rd 491(1st Dep’t 2017).....4
492-93 (1st Dep’t 2017).
